TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM768963

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent		11/18/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MERVIN MANUFACTURING, INC.
Street Address:	100 NE Northlake Way, Suite 100
City:	Seattle
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98105
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 32

900733163

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4091580	BANANA TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	2792932	BENT METAL
Registration Number:	3945568	BENT METAL
Registration Number:	4112310	FREEDOM DOLLY
Registration Number:	4392639	FREEDOM DOLLY
Registration Number:	2331395	GNU
Registration Number:	4280114	GNU
Registration Number:	1941340	GNU
Registration Number:	4429700	HOT KNIFE
Registration Number:	4529889	LIB TECH
Registration Number:	4392478	LIB TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	2331394	LIB TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	2778678	LIB TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	2011436	LIB TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	4505722	MAGNE-TRACTION
Registration Number:	4347056	
Registration Number:	4168375	
Registration Number:	4505648	STORM FACTORY
Registration Number:	5730019	LIB
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 007898 FRAME: 0709

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5382165	LIB
Registration Number:	5735533	LIB TECH
Registration Number:	5382166	LIB TECH
Registration Number:	5628713	LIB TECH
Registration Number:	5402970	LIB TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	5493579	LIBTECH
Registration Number:	4974260	MERVIN MADE
Registration Number:	4822096	MERVIN MADE
Registration Number:	5325660	MERVIN MADE
Serial Number:	77547323	BANANA TECHNOLOGY
Serial Number:	86016177	LIB TECHNOLOGIES
Serial Number:	86337669	MT. WEIRD
Serial Number:	86337716	MT. WEIRD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128637806

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128637198

Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Nancy J. Brougher, Paralegal

Address Line 1: c/o Goldberg Kohn Ltd.

Address Line 2: 55 East Monroe, Suite 3300

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6605.105
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy Brougher
SIGNATURE:	/njb/
DATE SIGNED:	11/20/2022

Total Attachments: 6

source=PNC Trademark Release#page1.tif source=PNC Trademark Release#page2.tif source=PNC Trademark Release#page3.tif source=PNC Trademark Release#page4.tif source=PNC Trademark Release#page5.tif source=PNC Trademark Release#page6.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT AND SUPPLEMENT TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT AND SUPPLEMENT TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of November 18, 2022, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as Agent under the below-defined Security Agreement, having an office at 350 South Grand Ave, Suite 3850, Los Angeles, CA 90071 ("Grantee") to MERVIN MANUFACTURING, INC., a California corporation ("Grantor"), with its chief executive office at 3400 Stone Way North, Suite 200, Seattle, WA 98103.

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of October 10, 2014 (the "Original Security Agreement") and (ii) that certain Supplement to Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 30, 2019 (the "Supplement Security Agreement" and collectively with the Original Security Agreement, the "Security Agreement") made by Grantor in favor of Grantee, a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Original Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on October 29, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5390/0372 and the Supplement Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the USPTO on October 1, 2019 at Reel/Frame 6759/0497; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademark Collateral," as used herein, shall have the meaning set forth in the Security Agreement and shall mean and include all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademark Collateral and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Trademark Collateral.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Agent

Name: Kevin Curtis

Title: Assistant Vice President

Schedule A

$\underline{Trademarks}$

Mark	Status	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Renewal	Registrant
BANANA TECHNOLOGY	Abandoned as of 06/16/14	77547323	8/14/2008				Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.
BANANA TECHNOLOGY	Registered	77982595	8/14/2008	4091580	1/24/2012	1/24/2022	Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.
BENT METAL	Registered	78/108,240	2/12/2002	2,792,932	12/9/2003	12/9/2023	Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.
BENT METAL	Cancelled as of 11/19/21	77908041	1/8/2010	3945568	4/12/2011	4/12/2021	Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.
FREEDOM DOLLY	Cancelled as of 10/19/18	77908052	1/8/2010	4112310	3/13/2012	3/13/2022	Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.
FREEDOM DOLLY	Cancelled as of 06/05/20	85064868	6/16/2010	4392639	8/27/2013	8/27/2023	Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.
GNU	Registered	75/553,317	9/15/1998	2331395	3/21/2000	3/21/2020	Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.
GNU	Registered	77766411	6/23/2009	4280114	1/22/2013	1/22/2023	Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.
Gw	Registered	74/639,181	2/27/1995	1941340	12/12/1995	12/12/2015	Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.
HOT KNIFE	Registered	85680855	7/18/2012	4429700	11/05/2013	11/05/2023	Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.
LIB TECH	Registered	85249807	2/23/2011	4529889	5/13/2014	5/13/2024	Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.
LIB TECHNOLOGIES	Abandoned as of 01/18/16	86016177	7/22/2013				Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.
LIB TECHNOLOGIES	Registered	77741458	5/20/2009	4392478	8/27/2013	8/27/2023	Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.
LIB TECHNOLOGIES	Registered	75/553,316	9/15/1998	2331394	3/21/2000	3/21/2020	Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.
LIB TECHNOLOGIES	Registered	78/108,234	2/12/2002	2778678	10/28/2003	10/28/2023	Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.
	Registered	74/638,361	2/27/1995	2011436	10/29/1996	10/29/2016	Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.
MAGNE- TRACTION	Registered	85366601	7/8/2011	4505722	4/01/2014	4/01/2024	Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.
Q	Registered	77967782	3/24/2010	4347056	6/4/2013	6/4/2023	Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.
Q.	Registered	77983179	3/24/2010	4168375	7/3/2012	7/3/2022	Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.
STORM FACTORY	Cancelled as of 11/06/20	85235520	2/7/2011	4505648	04/01/2014	04/01/2024	Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.

MT. WEIRD	Abandoned as of 04/29/15	86337669	7/15/2014			Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.
MT. WEIRD	Abandoned as of 09/15/17	86337716	7/15/2014			Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.
X	Registered	88823133	3/5/2020	6153009	9/15/2020	Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.

LIB	Registered	88038148	07/15/2018	5730019	04/16/2019	04/16/2029	Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.
LIB	Registered	87279835	12/23/2016	5382165	01/16/2018	01/16/2028	Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.
LIB TECH	Registered	88038150	07/15/2018	5735533	04/23/2019	04/23/2029	Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.
LIB TECH	Registered	87279837	12/23/2016	5382166	01/16/2018	01/16/2028	Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.
TECH (STYLIZED)	Registered	87446067	05/11/2017	5628713	12/11/2018	12/11/2028	Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.
LIB TECHNOLOGIES	Registered	87279843	12/23/2016	5402970	02/13/2018	02/13/2028	Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.
LIETECH LIBTECH (STYLIZED)	Registered	87446035	05/11/2017	5493579	06/12/2018	06/12/2028	Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.
MERVIN MADE	Registered	86529215	02/09/2015	4974260	06/07/2016	06/07/2026	Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.
MERVIN MADE	Cancelled as of 04/08/22	86542593	02/23/2015	4822096	09/29/2015	09/29/2025	Mervin Manufacturing, Inc.

MENVIN ANDE	Registered	87279875	12/23/2016	5325660	10/31/2017	10/31/2027	Mervin Manufacturing,
MERVIN MADE & DESIGN				3323000	10/3 1/201/	10/31/2027	Inc.

Licenses

Mark	Status	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Next Renewal Due	Registrant	Current Owner
ROXY	Cancelled as of 07/05/19	78/980,615	8/29/2005	3542116	12/2/2008	12/2/2018	Quicksilver, Inc.	QS WHOLESALE, INC.
ROXY	Registered	78/702,917	8/29/2005	3730042	12/22/2009	12/22/2019	Quicksilver Americas, Inc.	QS WHOLESALE, INC.
ROXY	Registered	78/136,536	6/18/2002	2858806	6/29/2004	6/29/2024	Quicksilver, Inc.	QS WHOLESALE, INC.
ROXY	Registered	78/138,118	6/24/2002	2851891	6/8/2004	6/8/2024	Quicksilver, Inc.	QS WHOLESALE, INC.
ROXY	Registered	78/336,354	12/4/2003	2988186	8/23/2005	8/23/2015	Quicksilver, Inc.	QS WHOLESALE, INC.
ROXY	Registered	78/162,154	9/9/2002	2809462	1/27/2004	1/27/2024	Quicksilver, Inc.	QS WHOLESALE, INC.
ROXY	Registered	78/138,129	6/24/2002	2919733	1/18/2005	1/18/2015	Quicksilver, Inc.	QS WHOLESALE, INC.
ROXY	Cancelled as of 12/11/15	75/838,206	11/1/1999	3616390	5/5/2009	5/5/2019	Quicksilver, Inc.	QS WHOLESALE, INC.
ROXY	Cancelled as of 02/04/22	75/838,044	11/1/1999	2474406	7/31/2001	7/31/2021	Quicksilver, Inc.	QS WHOLESALE, INC.
ROXY	Registered	75/829,696	10/22/1999	2375481	8/8/2000	8/8/2020	Quicksilver, Inc.	QS WHOLESALE, INC.
ROXY	Registered	75/826,848	10/19/1999	2714839	5/13/2003	5/13/2023	Quicksilver, Inc.	QS WHOLESALE, INC.

ROXY	Registered	75/612,754	12/28/1998	2427898	2/13/2001	2/13/2021	Quicksilver, Inc.	QS WHOLESALE, INC.
ROXY	Registered	75/473,320	4/23/1998	2228883	3/2/1999	3/2/2019	Quicksilver, Inc.	QS WHOLESALE, INC.
ROXY	Registered	75/466,980	4/13/1998	2255435	6/22/1999	6/22/2019	Quicksilver, Inc.	QS WHOLESALE, INC.
ROXY	Cancelled as of 11/05/21	75/466,979	4/13/1998	2297591	12/7/1999	12/7/2019	Quicksilver, Inc.	QS WHOLESALE, INC.
ROXY	Registered	75/408,138	12/18/1997	2225688	2/23/1999	2/23/2019	Quicksilver, Inc.	QS WHOLESALE, INC.

RECORDED: 11/20/2022